

Case No. 24-3101

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATES OF KANSAS, IOWA, MONTANA, ALABAMA, ALASKA, GEORGIA,  
IDAHO, INDIANA, KENTUCKY, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE,  
NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,  
TENNESSEE, VIRGINIA, WEST VIRGINIA, WYOMING, AND PHILLIP  
JOURNEY, ALLEN BLACK, DONALD MAXEY,  
AND CHISHOLM TRAIL GUN ASSOCIATION,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United  
States, STEVEN DETTELBAACH, in his official capacity as the Director of the  
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives of the United States  
Department of Justice, and the BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS,  
& EXPLOSIVES,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas  
Honorable Toby Crouse, District Court Judge  
District Court Case No. 6:24-cv-01086-TC-TJJ

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY .....	xii
PRIOR AND RELATED APPEALS.....	xiii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Federal Firearms Act of 1938 and Gun Control Act of 1968 .....	2
B. The Firearms Owners’ Protection Act .....	4
C. The Bipartisan Safer Communities Act .....	8
D. The Rule .....	9
E. The Plaintiffs.....	12
F. Procedural Posture.....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	24
A. Individual Plaintiffs have standing. ....	25
B. Plaintiff Chisholm Trail has standing. ....	30
C. Plaintiff States have standing.....	31
II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on The Merits .....	39

A. The Rule is Not in Accordance with Federal Law. ....	40
i. Lack of statutory authority. ....	41
ii. Conflict with federal law. ....	45
a. Personal collection safe harbor .....	46
b. Rewriting “engaged in the business” .....	48
c. Redefinition of proof of profit.....	50
B. The Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious .....	51
i. Multi-factor test.....	52
ii. Sharp departure from past practice.....	55
C. The Rule is Unconstitutionally Vague .....	56
i. Personal protection weapons.....	58
ii. Number of firearms .....	59
iii. Byzantine nature.....	59
D. The Rule Violates the Second Amendment .....	60
III. Plaintiffs will be Irreparably Harmed. ....	63
IV. The Balance of Harms Favors Plaintiffs.....	64
CONCLUSION.....	64
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	73
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....	74
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	75
Attachment: District Court Order Filed 7/22/24 .....	76

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	46
<i>Automated Mktg. Sys. Inc. v. Martin</i> , 467 F.2d 1181 (10th Cir. 1972).....	40
<i>Baptist Mem’l Hosp. – Golden Triangle, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 956 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2020).....	51
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	35
<i>Berdiev v. Garland</i> , 13 F.4th 1125 (10th Cir. 2021). ....	40
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	25
<i>Biden v. Sierra Club</i> , 142 S. Ct. 56 (2021).....	33
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85(2023).....	44, 45
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018).....	38
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	57
<i>City of Oakland v. Lynch</i> ,	

798 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 33, 37

*City of Sausalito v. O’Neill*,  
386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 35

David B. Kopel, *Does the Second Amendment Protect Firearms  
Commerce*,  
127 Harv. L. Rev. F. 230 (2014)..... 62

*Dep’t of Commerce v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 35

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 55

*Derma Pen, LLC v. 4EverYoung Ltd.*,  
773 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 24

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 47

*Does 1-11 v. Board of Regents of University of Colorado*,  
100 F.4th 1251 (10th Cir. 2024) ..... 40, 64

*Ezell v. City of Chicago*,  
651 F.3d 684(7th Cir. 2011)..... 61

*Firearms Regul. Accountability Coal., Inc., et al. v. Garland, et al.*,  
112 F.4th 507 (8th Cir. 2024) ..... 55

*Florida v. Becerra*,  
544 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (M.D. Fla. 2021)..... 33, 37

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S 167 (2000)..... 31

*Gardner v. Toilet Goods Association*,  
387 U.S. 167 (1967)..... 26

*Harmon v. City of Norman*,  
 981 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 24, 39

*Kansas ex rel. Kansas Dep’t for Child. & Fams. v. SourceAmerica*,  
 874 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 63

*Kearney Reg’l Med. Ctr., LLC v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
 934 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 52

*La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n*,  
 476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 41

*LeMoyne-Owen Coll. v. NLRB*,  
 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 52, 53

*Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo*,  
 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)..... 41

*Louisiana v. Biden*,  
 No. 2:24-CV-00406, 2024 WL 3253103  
 (W.D. La. July 1, 2024) ..... 32, 35, 36, 37

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 25

*Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore*,  
 86 F.4th 1038 (4th Cir. 2023) ..... 61

*Mock v. Garland*,  
 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 53

*N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen*,  
 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... 61, 62

*Nelson v. Priap*,  
 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)..... 45

<i>New York v. Yellen</i> , 15 F.4th 569 (2d Cir. 2021).....	32, 33, 35
<i>Oklahoma v. Biden</i> , 577 F. Supp. 3d 1245 (W.D. Okla. 2021) .....	33
<i>Pennsylvania v. Kleppe</i> , 533 F.2d 668 (D.C.Cir. 1976) .....	34
<i>Range v. Attorney General</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , No. 23-374, 2024 WL 3259661 (U.S. July 2, 2024) .....	61
<i>Record Head Corp. v. Sachen</i> , 682 F.2d 672 (7th Cir. 1982).....	53
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	43
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120(2012).....	30
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 977 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2020).....	33, 34, 37
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	43
<i>StreetMediaGroup, LLC v. Stockinger</i> , 79 F.4th 1243 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	57
<i>Susan B. Anthony v. Driehus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	30
<i>Texas v. ATF</i> , 2024 WL 2967340 (2024) .....	37

*Texas v. Biden*,  
 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 38

*Texas v. United States*,  
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 35, 38

*Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.*,  
 598 U.S. 631 (2023)..... 32

*Washington v. Trump*,  
 441 F. Supp. 3d 1101 (W.D. Wash. 2020)..... 33

*Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
 674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 34

**Statutes**

18 C.F.R. § 478.102 ..... 29

18 C.F.R. § 478.124 ..... 29

18 U.S.C. § 921 ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 922 ..... 10, 29, 50

18 U.S.C. § 923 ..... 13, 29, 45, 49

18 U.S.C. § 926 ..... 21, 41, 42, 56

27 C.F.R. § 478.13 ..... 60

27 C.F.R. § 478.11 ..... 11

27 C.F.R. § 478 ..... 55, 56

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1



28 U.S.C. § 1292 ..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 40, 52

borders. Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1316..... 13, 14

Kan. Admin. Regs. § 92-19-22a..... 12, 34

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1316 ..... 37

Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-4-710 ..... 12

**Other Authorities**

131 Cong. Rec. at S9125..... 6

132 Cong. Rec. at H1652 ..... 6

Bipartisan Safer Communities Act,  
 Pub. L. Section 3 of 117-159, 136 Stat. 1313 (2022) ..... 8, 9

Definition of ‘Engaged in the Business’ as a Dealer in Firearms,”  
 89 FR 28,968 (April 10, 2024)..... *passim*

Federal Firearms Act of 1938 (“FFA”),  
 Pub. L. 75-785, 52 Stat. 1250 (June 30, 1938) ..... 2, 3

Federal Firearms Owners Protection Act,  
 S. Rep. No. 98-583, Sen. Jud. Com., 98th Cong., 2d Sess., at 3  
 (1984)..... 5, 6

Firearm Owners Protection Act (“FOPA”),  
 Pub. L. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (May 19, 1986) ..... 6, 7, 8

Gun Control Act of 1968 (“GCA”),  
 Pub. L. 90-168, 82 Stat. 1213 (Oct. 22, 1968)..... 3, 42

S. Rep. No. 98–583, at 6 (1984) ..... 6

The Right to Keep and Bear Arms, Report of the Subcommittee on the  
Constitution, Sen. Jud. Comm.,  
97th Cong., 2d Sess., at 20 (1982) ..... 4, 42
